At March 31, 2006, certain subsidiaries have tax loss carryforwards aggregating
approximately ¥14,542 million ($124,291 thousand) which are available to be offset against
taxable income of such subsidiaries in future years.  These tax loss carryforwards, if not
utilized, will expire as follows:

Thousands of
Year Ending March 31 Millions of Yen U.S. Dollars

2009 ¥00,043 $000,368
2010 ,020 ,171
2011 ,154 1,316
2012 2,190 18,718
2013 12,135 103,718

Total ¥14,542 $124,291

11. RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT COSTS

Research and development costs charged to income were ¥4,354 million ($37,214
thousand) and ¥5,005 million for the years ended March 31, 2006 and 2005, respectively.

12. LEASES

The Group leases certain machinery, computer equipment and other assets.

Total lease payments under finance leases not deemed to transfer ownership of the
leased property to the lessee for the years ended March 31, 2006 and 2005 were ¥1,196
million ($10,222 thousand) and ¥1,316 million, respectively.

Pro forma information of leased property under finance leases that do not transfer
ownership of the leased property to the lessee on an “as if capitalized” basis for the years
ended March 31, 2006 and 2005 was as follows:

Millions of Yen
2006 2005

Machinery Machinery
and and

Equipment Other Total Equipment Other Total

Acquisition cost ¥5,064 ¥3,367 ¥8,431 ¥5,199 ¥2,162 ¥7,361
Accumulated

depreciation 1,990 1,522 3,512 1,435 1,099 2,534

Net leased
property ¥3,074 ¥1,845 ¥4,919 ¥3,764 ¥1,063 ¥4,827

Thousands of U.S. Dollars

2006

Machinery
and

Equipment Other Total

Acquisition cost $43,282 $28,778 $72,060
Accumulated

depreciation 17,009 13,009 30,018

Net leased
property $26,273 $15,769 $42,042

GS/ANNUAL2006PDF納品もと  06.9.15  1:13 PM  ページ17

18 Years Ended March 31, 2006 and 2005

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

GS Yuasa Corporation and Consolidated Subsidiaries

Obligations under finance leases:
Millions Thousands of
of Yen U.S. Dollars

2006 2005 2006

Due within one year ¥1,184 ¥1,001 $10,119
Due after one year 3,735 3,825 31,923
Total ¥4,919 ¥4,826 $42,042

The imputed interest expense portion is included in the above obligations under finance
leases.

Depreciation expense under finance leases:
Millions Thousands of
of Yen U.S. Dollars

2006 2005 2006

Depreciation expense ¥1,196 ¥1,316 $10,222